Form PTO-1595 RECC 09 - 10 - 20	T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Patent & Trademark Office	
To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and . 1025458	28 ent(s) or copy(ies) thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party (TESSE OF FUBLIC RECORD HPM Corporation 9803 SEP -8 AM 9: 59 FINANCE SECTION	3. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
98 W) FINANCE OFFI	Name: Taylor's Industrial Services, LLC	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Internal Address: Street Address: 820 Marion Road City: Mt. Gilead State: Ohio Zip: 43338	
2. Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ፡ ☑ No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) See Attached Exhibit A Additional numbers attached? Additional numbers attached? No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 13	
Name: Keith R. Haupt, Esquire Internal Address: WOOD, HERRON & EVANS, L.L.P. 2700 Carew Tower Cincinnati, OH 45202-2917	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$520.00 □ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account (If deficiencies occur)	
Street Address: 441 Vine Street City: Cincinnati State: OH Zip: 45202-2917	3. Deposit Account Number: 23-3000 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
9/2003 ECBSPER 00000188 4997358	(Attach duplicate copy of and page if paying of departments)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the ofiginal document. Keith R. Haupt Reg. No. 37,638 Signature Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments, and document(s):14		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

K:\HPM\01\recordation statement - patents.wpd

01 F

Exhibit A

4,997,358 U.S. 5,035,509 U.S. 5,219,590 U.S. 5,375,992 U.S. 5,397,526 U.S. 5,529,478 U.S. 5,565,224 U.S. 6,027,329 U.S. 6,056,430 U.S. 6,132,075 U.S. 6,179,600 U.S. 6,234,659 U.S.

09/770,086

CONFIRMATION OF PATENT, INVENTION

AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HPM Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of

the State of Ohio and having its principal place of business at 820 West Marion Road, Mt.

Gilead, Ohio 43338 ("HPM") filed for bankruptcy protection under Chapter 7 in the

Southern District of Ohio (Bankruptcy Case No. 01-59058) and Sara J. Daneman, Esq. is

the bankruptcy trustee assigned thereto ("TRUSTEE"), whose principal place of business

is 62 Mill Street, Gahanna, Ohio 43230;

WHEREAS, TRUSTEE on behalf of HPM represents that HPM owned the

entire right, title and interest to the patents, patent applications, inventions disclosed and/or

claimed in said patents and/or patent applications, trademarks, trademark registrations

and trademark applications and intellectual property files as identified on Exhibits 1 and 2

attached hereto (the "HPM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY"); and

WHEREAS, Taylor's Industrial Services, LLC, a corporation organized

under the laws of the State of Indiana and now having a place of business at 820 West

Marion Road, Mt. Gilead, Ohio 43338 ("TAYLOR'S") has acquired the entire right, title and

interest in and to the subject matter and the associated good will of the HPM

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY identified on Exhibits 1 and 2 and in and to all patents

and/or trademark registrations issued or to be issued thereon in connection with the

acquisition of the pertinent business of HPM with which HPM had a bonafide intent-to-use

the trademarks and the associated trademark applications pending under an intent-to-use

status;

Page 1 of 3

REEL: 014455 FRAME: 0858

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, HPM by and through the TRUSTEE hereby acknowledges and confirms the sale, assignment and transfer to TAYLOR'S the entire right, title and interest and good will in and to the HPM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY identified on Exhibits 1 and 2 and in and to all foreign and domestic patents issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interest with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, the European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other convention or union for each country of said convention or union, including the right to file suit for past infringement of any pending, issued or granted patent or trademark, as well as that portion of HPM's business in connection with which it has a bonafide intent-to-use the trademarks identified on Exhibits 1 and 2 for which HPM had not yet commenced use; and HPM, by and through the TRUSTEE hereby authorizes and requests that all patents and trademark registrations to be granted on all pending patent and trademark applications identified in Exhibits 1 and 2 and all future patents and trademarks granted upon the subject matter disclosed therein be issued and/or granted in the name of TAYLOR'S.

HPM Corporation

Sara J. Daneman, Trustee

on/behalf of HPM Corporation

STATE OF Ahir) ss. COUNTY OF Franklen)
On this <u>27</u> day of, 2003, before me personally appeared <u>Sara</u> <u>J. Daneman</u> , to me known and known to me to be the above named individual who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.
NANCY L. WEINER Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires // 2/07
Accepted: Taylor's Industrial Services, LC By: Shrietopher D. Filos, President
STATE OF Ohio)) ss. COUNTY OF)
On this 17t day of, 2003, before me personally appeared Christopher D. Filos, to me known and known to me to be the above named individual who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.
JODY A. HUTCHINSON Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires June 27, 2007

K:\HPM\01\Pat&TMassignment.wpd

EXHIBIT 1

Patents/Applications

Patent/Serial No.	Issue/Filing Date	
4,030,186 U.S.	06/21/77	
4,042,660 U.S.	08/16/77	
4,074,362 U.S.	02/14/78	
4,112,519 U.S.	09/05/78	
4,125,585 U.S.	11/14/78	
4,146,601 U.S.	03/27/79	
4,161,380 U.S.	07/17/79	
4,173,417 U.S.	11/06/79	
4,208,175 U.S.	06/17/80	
4,240,781 U.S.	12/23/80	
4,256,689 U.S.	03/23/81	
4,271,895 U.S.	06/09/81	
4,277,182 U.S.	07/07/81	
4,280,972 U.S.	07/28/81	
4,285,600 U.S.	08/25/81	
4,299,792 U.S.	11/10/81	
4,306,848 U.S.	12/22/81	
4,312,828 U.S.	01/26/82	
4,342,717 U.S.	08/03/82	
4,356,140 U.S.	10/26/82	
4,362,205 U.S.	12/07/82	
4,363,768 U.S.	12/14/82	
4,387,834 U.S.	06/14/83	
4,421,467 U.S.	12/20/83	
4,628,983 U.S.	12/16/86	
4,816,197 U.S.	03/28/89	
4,850,217 U.S.	07/25/89	

K:\HPM\01\exhibit 1.wpd

Patent/Serial No.	Issue/Filing Date
4,886,106 U.S.	12/12/89
4,925,313 U.S.	05/15/90
4,997,358 U.S.	03/05/91
5,035,509 U.S.	07/30/91
5,219,590 U.S.	06/15/93
5,375,992 U.S.	12/27/94
5,397,526 U.S.	03/14/95
5,529,478 U.S.	06/25/96
5,565,224 U.S.	10/15/96
6,027,329 U.S.	02/22/00
6,056,430 U.S.	05/02/00
6,132,075 U.S.	10/17/00
6,179,600 U.S.	01/30/01
6,234,659 U.S.	05/22/01
07/687,835 U.S.	04/19/91
60/178,204 U.S.	01/26/00
09/770,086 U.S.	01/25/01
429,475 U.S.	
746,003 U.S.	
533,285 U.S.	
702,475 U.S.	
970,911 U.S.	
60/008,420	
60/075,023	
09/270,086	
1,143,524 Canada	03/29/83
1,147,918 Canada	06/14/83
1,143,119 Canada	03/22/83
289,145 Canada	03/17/81

K:\HPM\01\exhibit 1.wpd

Patent/Serial No.	Issue/Filing Date
1,097,471 Canada	03/17/81
1,015,909 Canada	08/23/77
1,041,717 Canada	11/07/78
1,031,521 Canada	05/23/78
1,090,077 Canada	11/25/80
1,168,018 Canada	05/29/84
1,205,613 Canada	06/10/86
2,266,616 Canada	
2,050,929 U.K.	05/18/93
1,442,545 U.K.	04/16/74
1,561,517 U.K.	06/23/77
1,452,579 U.K.	10/25/74
1,394,005 U.K.	03/19/73
1,433,975 U.K.	11/18/74
1,439,642 U.K.	08/07/73
1603745 U.K.	05/23/78
1597770 U.K.	05/31/78
1595850 U.K.	05/31/78
87307751.5 Europe	
0,033,189 Europe	11/23/83
274183 Europe	09/02/87
466,680 Europe	03/30/83
82100322.5 Europe	01/18/82
154,006 Europe	05/28/80
84302157.7 Europe	03/29/84
0040987 Europe	05/08/85
959,828 Japan	
1,329,428 Japan	
57445000 1	

K:\HPM\01\exhibit 1.wpd

57115963 Japan

Patent/Serial No.	Issue/Filing Date
62-294999 Japan	11/21/87
63144850 Japan	
101868/1984 Japan	05/22/84
154,006 Japan	05/28/80
93920/73 Japan	08/23/73
80676/81 Japan	05/27/81
10079/81 Japan	
1008244 China	
87107238 China	
7613 China	09/26/90
10-1999-7002766 Korea	
1883/81 S. Korea	05/28/81
466,680 S. Korea	03/30/83
1649/1984 S. Korea	03/30/84
P3161443.4 Germany	01/28/80
466,680 Brazil	03/30/83
154,006 Brazil	05/28/80
PI8401558 Brazil	03/30/84
PI8103318 Brazil	05/27/81
154,006 Australia	05/28/80
540,374 Australia	04/04/85

02/28/86

546,308 Australia

01\exhibit 1.wpd

EXHIBIT 2

Trademarks/Applications

Trademark	Registration/ Filing Date	Registration/ Filing No.
FASTRAVERSE	04/18/50	524,069 U.S.
НРМ	10/10/50	531,771 U.S.
TORQUEMASTER	08/22/67	833,991 U.S.
PRODEX	08/22/67	833,992 U.S.
TEL-TON	07/10/73	963,485 U.S.
CAST-MASTER	08/03/76	1,045,277 U.S.
COMMAND	07/12/77	1,069,293 U.S.
HPM (Stylized)	04/14/81	1,150,822 U.S.
SERVOSHOT (Stylized)	07/07/87	1,446,168 U.S.
TRIPLE WAVE	08/02/94	1,848,069 U.S.
PRODEX and Design	04/04/95	1,887,750 U.S.
HPM ADVANTAGE 7/24	11/15/94	1,862,804 U.S.
DOUBLE WAVE SCREW	01/03/95	1,871,043 U.S.
PLAS-VIEW	07/29/97	2,082,965 U.S.
PLAS-PLUS	03/11/97	2,042,931 U.S.
ALLIANCE	06/01/99	2,250,287 U.S.
NEXT WAVE	07/11/00	2,366,664 U.S.
HPM UNIVERSAL	11/14/00	2,404,487 U.S.
ACCESS	04/11/00	2,341,681 U.S.
MAGNUM	11/14/00	2,404,515 U.S.
HPM TIEBARLESS	06/25/97	75/316,693 U.S.
MODULAR	06/25/97	75/314,561 U.S.
PARABOLIC	06/25/97	75/314,539 U.S.
DAC	09/12/95	74/727,846 U.S.
ZIG ZAG WAVE	07/24/91	74/188,043 U.S.
DOUBLE WAVE SCREW	03/01/88	1,479,179 U.S.
HPM	12/04/51	551,656 U.S.
CAST-MASTER	05/02/80	244,329 Canada
CAST-MASTER	08/23/72	997,402 UK

рď

Trademark	Registration/ Filing Date	Registration/ Filing No.
COMMAND	10/27/00	000335281 Community
HPM	12/19/78	B290721 Australia
HPM (Stylized)	12/24/81	265,248 Canada
HPM		71/18664 Canada
НРМ		71/18602 Canada
HPM	04/20/76	1351328 France
HPM (Stylized)	12/18/96	539,034 Mexico
HPM (Stylized)	04/03/01	000335273 Community
HPM	07/31/47	661,248 UK
MAGNUM	03/26/98	873,455 Canada
MAGNUM	03/24/98	H10-024589 Japan
MAGNUM	06/29/99	000773283 Community
PRODEX	01/09/74	913583 Germany
PRODEX		285369 Italy
PRODEX	07/27/73	72/4320 South Africa

bit 2.wpd

RECORDED: 09/08/2003